different regions of the oceans. In this framework, to be considered robust a

model should be equally reliable in different biogeochemical provinces and at

different environmental dynamics [114].

The robustness of the BPC sub-model has been measured assessing the

model reliability in reproducing different ecological and physical dynamics

and evaluating the relationships between the three chosen regions as a good

example of the various conditions found in the global coastal ocean.

CHAPTER 8. SENSITIVITY ANALYSIS 96

8.2 Methods

The SA has been carried out applying the same procedure for all the

three sites described in the previous chapters. The starting point is the

BPC-RETURN experiment (described Section 4.2), that was identified as

the SA first guess. From the first guess, a set of numerical experiments has

been performed by varying the remineralization rate and the burial velocity

parameters. These varied quantities are expressed in percentage with respect

to the ’first guess experiment’. Table 8.1 summarizes the BPC- submodel

parameterization adopted for the first guess, and in Table 8.2 the burial and

remineralization ranges of sensitivity analysis for each station.

Site Burvel [m/d] Remin Q6[cnp] [d−1] Remin Q6[s] [d−1]

St Helena Bay 1.0 0.0025 0.0015

Svinøy Fyr 1.0 0.005 0.005

MA21 0.5 0.0025 0.0025

Table 8.1: Summary of the First Guess (BPC-RETURN) experiments parameter-

ization for the three sites. Q6 cnps refers to benthic particulate matter of carbon,

nitrate, phosphate and silicate.

Site Burvel min Burvel max Remin min Remin max

St Helena Bay -40% +20% -30% +30%

Svinoy Fyr -100% +50% -30% +60%

MA21 -30% +30% -30% +30%

Table 8.2: Sensitivity test ranges for the three sites. Maximum and Minimum value

of burial velocity and remineralization rate expressed as percentage with respect to

the first guess (BPC-RETURN) experiment.

CHAPTER 8. SENSITIVITY ANALYSIS 97

The initial parameters and the percentage ranges are not equal in all the

stations (see Tables 8.1 and 8.2) . The benthic first guess parameters have

been chosen with the few (qualitative) information available from literature

as described in the Chapters 5.1, 6.1 and 7.1. The SA ranges have been

chosen centering the percentages on the control experiment, varying both the